

1

MACT 209/21

DEVI RAM Vs. ARUN KUMAR AND ORS

16.08.2023

Present: Sh. Rohit Mathur-Ld. Proxy counsel for counsel for petitioner.
Sh. Surjan Singh-Ld. Proxy Counsel for Ld. Counsel for insurance company.

An application u/o 1 Rule 10 r/w 151 CPC for substituting Manoj Kumar Tiwari s/o Ramsukh as respondent no. 2 with supporting affidavit of Devi Ram and memo of parties moved on behalf of petitioner.

Copy given.

Ld. Proxy counsel for counsel for petitioner submits that he is filing photocopy of printout of reregistration certificate of vehicle no. UP44T5123 showing the owner name as Manoj Kumar Tiwari.

Perusal of above said photocopy of printout of reregistration certificate shows that certificate is valid from 29.03.2012 to 28.03.2021.

Perusal of petition shows that owner's name has been shown as Dinesh Kumar Shrivastava and there is photocopy of Form no. 23 in respect of vehicle number UP44T5123 showing the owner's name as Dinesh Kumar Shrivastava.

Certain clarifications are required.

In view of the submissions made, be put up for further proceedings on 04.10.2023.

(Rekha)

**PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/16.08.2023**