

25.09.2024

Present: **Advocate** Sh. Naresh, proxy for Advocate Sh. Narender Narayan for injured.  
**Advocate** Sh. Vijay Kumar along with Vinesh Kumar (proposed driver).  
**Advocate** Ms. Sunanda Nimisha for R3/New India Assurance Co. Ltd.

Fresh vakalatnama of Ld. Counsel for Vinesh Kumar is taken on record.

Copy of application and annexures received along with notice sent through registered post has been supplied to Advocate Sh. Vijay Kumar against receiving.

Put up on **04.12.2024** for reply and further proceedings.

Injured in the meanwhile is directed to implead Nodal/Designated Officer of insurance company of the place of accident as 'Proper Party' in compliance of para 78.13 of judgment of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in **Gohar Mohammad Vs. UPSRTC (2023) 4 SCC 381**.

(Tarun Yogesh)  
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,  
New Delhi/25.09.2024