

## DEVI RAM Vs. ARUN KUMAR AND ORS

10.02.2025

Present: **Advocate** Sh. Rakesh Bairwa for injured.  
**None** for respondents.

Be awaited.

(Tarun Yogesh)  
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,  
New Delhi

At 11:01 am

Present: **Advocate** Sh. Rakesh Bairwa for injured.  
**Advocate** Sh. Rakesh Kumar for proposed Vinesh  
Kumar.

Reply opposing application is taken on record. Copy  
given.

Heard.

Copy of Final Report against Vinesh Kumar (driver)  
of Canter no. UP-44T-5123 has been filed along with application  
under Order under Order I Rule 10(2) read with 151 CPC.

Application being formal is allowed and Vinesh  
Kumar is impleaded as driver in place of Arun Kumar.

Amended memo of parties is taken on record.

Issue No. 1 settled on 20.03.2024 is modified  
accordingly to read as under:

***Whether Injured Devi Ram is entitled to receive  
compensation on account of injuries suffered due to  
to rash and negligent driving of Canter no. UP-44-  
T-5123 by R1/Vinesh Kumar (driver) on 07.01.2021  
which vehicle was registered in the name of  
R2/Dinesh Kumar Srivastava (owner) and was  
insured with R3 /New India Assurance Co. Ltd. ?***

...OPP

Put up on 06.05.2025 for PE.

(Tarun Yogesh)  
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,  
New Delhi/10.02.2025